
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development 
Group 

 
Tuesday, 6 October 2015 at 2.15 pm 

Exe Room, Phoenix House 
 

Next meeting 
Tuesday, 1 December 2015 at 2.15 pm 

 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr W J Daw  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr L D Taylor  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
August 2015 (copy attached). 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

5   Draft Housing Strategy 2015 - 2020  (Pages 11 - 58) 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager regarding the 
need to review the existing housing strategy. 
 

6   Asbestos Management Plan 2015  (Pages 59 - 106) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing & Property Services 
advising Members of the approach taken for the management of 
asbestos in Council Properties. 
 

7   Community Housing Support (briefing paper)  (Pages 107 - 110) 
To receive a briefing paper from the Housing Services Manager 
regarding the work of the Community Support & Initiatives team.  
 

8   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Cash Incentive Scheme 

 Succession and Assignment 

 Improvements to Council Properties 

 Leasehold Management 

 Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy 

 Supply and Demand Policy 

 Voids Policy 

 Financial Monitoring 

 Budget update for 2016/17 

 Performance and Risk Q2 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 28 September 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 11 August 2015 9 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 11 August 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors P J Heal (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, R Evans, J D Squire 
and L Taylor 
 

Apologies  
Councillor R Dolley 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 

Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer), Clare Fry (Housing Services Manager), 
Andrew Cawdron (Finance Manager), Angela Barrett 
(Accountant), Helen Carty (Housing Policy Officer) and 
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance Mrs Trudy Saunders and Mrs Patricia Cowie from ‘Tenants 

Together’ 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr R J Dolley. 
 

22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

24 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

25 VOIDS SERVICE REVIEW REPORT AND PRESENTATION (00:01:30)  
 
The Group received and NOTED a report * and presentation from two 
representatives of the ‘Tenants Together’ Group, Mrs Trudy Saunders and Mrs 
Patricia Cowie. The Voids Service had been selected for scrutiny by ‘Tenants 
Together’ as they were striving to i
[...]
e Void Policy would be coming to the Group at their next 
meeting and that comments and views made with regard to the tenants review would 
be taken on board. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives on behalf of the Group for the work they 
had undertaken in conducting this review. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

26 TENANCY POLICY (00:35:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Housing Services Tenancy Policy. As a Registered Provider of social housing, the 
Council was required to publish clear and accessible policies which outline its 
approach to tenancy management, including interventions to sustain tenancies and 
prevent unnecessary evictions and tackling tenancy fraud. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 Flexible Tenancies - officers were expected to refer to the Tenancy Policy on a 
regular basis and as such the policy was a working document. Flexible 
Tenancies were explained as being issued either on a 2 year or 5 year fixed 
term basis. They were ‘flexible’ in that at the end of the term officers looked at 
the circumstances of the tenancy and decided whether or not the tenancy 
needed to be reviewed. Often people’s circumstances changed, this could be 

Page 6



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 11 August 2015 11 

in relation to income or family members moving out of the property or indeed 
whether an adapted property was still required. ‘Tenancies for life’ were no 
longer issued; the Housing Service had to make best use of its housing stock 
and place tenants in the most appropriate properties for their circumstances. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it approves the revised Housing Services 
Tenancy Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Cllr J D Squire) 
 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

(ii) Cllr Mrs E M Andrews requested that her abstention against the decision 
be recorded. 

 
27 INCOME MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:53:30)  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Housing Services Income Management Policy. The review of this policy reflected 
changes in good practice and allowed for any legislative changes to be updated 
accordingly. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 One of the Councils main income streams being housing rents the necessity 
to maximise income wherever possible.  

 Neighbourhood Teams were responsible for this function and made regular 
contact with tenants who may have fallen behind with their rental payments. 
The system used within the Housing Service prompted action whenever 
arrears were due. A traffic light letter system was used which was helpful for 
vulnerable tenants or those whose first language was not English.  

 The Policy treated everybody fairly. 

 Every effort was made by officers to engage with tenants in order to avoid 
eviction including working with other agencies such as ‘Moneywise’ who could 
offer specialist advice to those struggling financially. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it approves the revised Housing Services 
Income Management Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr W J Daw and seconded by Cllr Mrs E M Andrews) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

28 FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE THREE MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2015 (01:04:04)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report from the Head of Finance presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the contents of the report stating that for the first 
three months of the year the General Fund and Private Sector Housing Grants were 
both on budget. Currently there was only a small variation of £4k showing against the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

Page 7



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 11 August 2015 12 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

29 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (01:08:55)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing it with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 
and local service targets for 2015/16 as well as providing an update on the key 
business risks. 
 
There were several performance indicators that were below target including the 
following: 
 

 ‘Repairs Completed at First Visit’ - this indicator was currently under review as 
the target set previously was unrealistically strict.  

 Figures in relation to the proportion of rent owed did not accurately reflect the 
true position and needed re-profiling.  

 It was envisaged that 100% of Council properties would have reached the 
Decent Home Standard by the end of the year. 

 
A brief discussion took place regarding why some tenants would not let officers into 
their homes to test for gas safety. This sometimes related to the fact that people were 
fearful of letting strangers in. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

30 DEVON HOME CHOICE WORKING GROUP - RE-ESTABLISHMENT (01:15:25)  
 
There had been a need for the Group to appoint new Members to the Devon Home 
Choice Working Group following the retirement of previous Members. It had been 
agreed in March 2015 that the work of the group be held in abeyance until such time 
that it was possible to seek feedback from authorities who had decided to remove 
Band E from their housing allocation schemes. 
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services provided new Members to the Group 
with the background behind the original working group. He suggested that at the first 
meeting of the ‘new’ group Members ought to receive a presentation on how Devon 
Home Choice works. In addition they should receive a copy of the report which was 
previously presented to the Cabinet summarising the work and initial thoughts of the 
original group. The first meeting should also be used as a scoping exercise with a 
clear time table put in place. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe, R Evans, P J Heal and J 
D Squire be appointed to the re-established Devon Home Choice Working Group and 
the Committee Clerk organise a date for the first meeting. 
  

31 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:23:28)  
 
In addition to the items already listed in the work programme, the following items 
were requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 Supply and Demand Policy 

Page 8



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 11 August 2015 13 

 
Following the budget announced by Central Government on 8 July 2015, the Head of 
Housing and Property Services informed the Group that it was his intention to 
circulate some information regarding the implications of this on the Housing Service 
over the next few years. This did not need to be a report to the Group for the next 
meeting but would be circulated to them in the intervening period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.40 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECENT & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG     
6 OCTOBER 2015                  
 
DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2015-2020 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray Stanley  
Responsible Officer Housing Services Manager  
 
Reason for Report: The existing housing strategy requires review 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Cabinet agrees the revised housing strategy 
prior to it being sent out for consultation.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  Although the Corporate Plan is currently under 
review, the existing plan contains a pledge relating to decent and affordable homes.  
This is to ensure that the housing needs of residents in the District are recognised 
through the provision of affordable homes and good quality housing in the public and 
private sector.  In addition, the pledge entitled: “Empowering our Communities” 
states 
[...]
 framework for achieving the 
outcomes and priorities for housing in Mid Devon.  To inform this, the strategy 
should include information on the current and future position of all significant 
aspects of housing need in all tenures and on service performance.    
 

1.7 The strategy should reflect the Council’s role in discharging a number of 
statutory duties including those relating to public sector housing, 
homelessness and safeguarding of vulnerable children and adults. 
 

1.8 The strategy is based on information obtained through the Census 2011 and 
on the findings of the recent Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 
which was published by the authorities located in the Exeter Housing Market 
Area. 
 

1.9 Consultation on priorities to be included in the strategy was commenced in 
May 2013 and was publicised in a press release, in Mid Devon Talk, on our 
website, at a meeting of the Mid Devon Equality Forum and at two “Make Your 
Money Go Further” events for tenants.  Stakeholders including other local 
authorities surrounding the District and others within Devon were consulted, 
as were all the other Registered Providers within Mid Devon and partner 
agencies. The Citizen’s Panel was also asked to respond to the consultation. 
Due to delays in the publication of the tenant newsletter, Housing News 4U, 
the consultation was extended to the end of August 2013. 

 
2.0 The Draft Housing Strategy  

 
2.1 Since the existing housing strategy was adopted, there have been many 

changes to housing policy, and many reforms to the welfare system.  These 
are reflected in the new draft housing strategy.   
 

2.2 The Housing Service is committed to providing homes for our community.  In 
order to achieve this vision, a number of key priorities have been identified:  
 

2.2.1 One: Delivering affordable housing 
 In accordance with this priority, we will work in partnership with other 

providers to develop new homes to meet the need established in the SHMA.  
We 
[...]
commodation Strategy for older people in Devon to examine the 
range of accommodation options that will be needed in the County in the future.  It 
was noted that the service need is changing, with an increase in the number of older 
people with dementia or mental health needs and a decline in residential placements 
for older frail people due to improved Community based services.  The County 
Council’s Cabinet approved investment in DCC Residential homes to provide 
specialist centres of dementia services and there is also approval to seek providers 
and partners to deliver over 900 Extra Care Housing units across the county. 

The County Council, as part of the work to estimate the number of Extra Care 
Housing units needed, has also identified those towns in which Extra Care housing is 
likely to be most viable and where there is an unmet need.  The DCC 
Commissioning Strategy for Extra Care housing which, based on 2008 population 
estimates, shows the population at risk within the Mid Devon area.  It identified a 
need for 50 Extra Care Housing units in both Cullompton and Tiverton. DCC closed 
a significant number of their care homes from March 2015.  

The District Council identified a need for an Older Person’s strategy to reflect how 
services will plan for the future to meet the increase in demand given the rising 
numbers of people in Mid Devon over 65 and this is awaiting approval.   A number of 
additional recommendations were made which included:  

• Promoting a community hub in Newton St Cyres and setting up a community 
hub in Tiverton 

• Setting up a garden share scheme 

• Reviewing the voluntary groups in the District and linking in with the DCC 
register 

• Setting up a register of trusted tradesmen or actively promoting that already 
provided by Age UK    

• Raising awareness in the parishes on identifying the signs of vulnerability in 
adults 

It was also recognised that very elderly people will require specially adapted 
bathrooms and have
[...]
eriencing financial difficult 

Housing Services 
Manager  

March 2017 

Develop the service offered by the 
Community Housing Support 
Officers  

Community Support & 
Initiatives Team Leader 

Ongoing  

Assist tenants affected by welfare 
reform who need to move to 
alternative accommodation by 
providing housing options advice  

Housing Options Manager  Ongoing  

Monitor the impact of the 
introduction of Universal Credit and 
also the changes to Housing 
Benefit which will affect those 
under 22 

Housing Services 
Manager 

March 2018 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43 

 
Page 57



Appendix 5 - Registered Providers working in Mid Devon 
 
Affordable Homes UK 

Abbeyfield Society 

Affinity Sutton 
Aster Group 

Cornerstone Housing 

Devon and Cornwall Housing Group (Tor Homes manages Devon Stock) 

Falcon Rural Housing  

Guinness Hermitage 

Heathcoat 

Hastoe Housing  

Housing 21 

Magna West Somerset Housing Association,  

Newcombes HA 

Persimmons 

Raglan Housing 

Sanctuary Housing 

Sarsen / Aster 

Spectrum Signpost  

South Western Housing Society 

Sovereign  

Tiverton Almshouse Trust 

Twyford Trust Tiverton 

Westcountry Housing 

Yarlington Housing Group 

William Sutton HA 

 

44 

 
Page 58



 

DECENT & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG         
 
OCTOBER 2015    
             
 

ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2015 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Ray Stanley 
 
Responsible Officer: Nick Sanderson, Head of Housing & Property Services 
 
Reason for Report:  To advise Members of the approach taken for the 

management of asbestos in Council properties. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): A: That the cabinet adopts the revised ‘Corporate    

Asbestos Policy’  
 
B: That the cabinet adopts the revised ‘Asbestos 
Management Plan’ 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Providing well maintained and managed 
properties. 
 
Financial Implications: The financial implications are contained within the Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Expenditure. 
 
Legal Implications: None arise from this report. However, it is necessary to ensure 
that the management of asbestos in Council properties is in compliance with the 
Control of Asbestos at Work Regulations 2012, Health & Safety at Work Act 1974, 
and Workplace Regulations 1999. 
 
Risk Assessment: The Corporate Asbestos Policy and Management of Asbestos 
Plan refers to the Council’s arrangements for managing the risks of exposure to 
asbestos by employees and non-employees within its activities. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1  This report details the approach that is used by Mid Devon District Council 

(MDDC) for the management of asbestos in the buildings they manage and 
occupy where major works are taking place, and any sites or operations which 
fall under the responsibility of MDDC Housing Service. 
 

1.2  The Council maintains and repairs domestic and non-domestic premises in 
accordance with current legislation, ensuring that statutory obligations and 
duties are met. 
 

1.3  There is a Corporate Asbestos Policy, which supports this legislation and links 
to the Asbestos Management Plan, and the Asset Management Plan. The 
2015 Corporate Asbestos Policy was drafted by the Head of Housing and 
Property Services to update and reflect line management changes within the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

Council, changes in guidance published by the HSE, and recommendation 
from the HSE following an incident last year (Appendix 2). 
 

1.4  The Statement in the Asset Management Plan indicates that 75% of our 
properties have been inspected for asbestos. An Asbestos Management Plan 
has been developed based on the information gathered which sets out: 

 

 How we will inform tenants, staff and contractors of the dangers and risks 
posed in each property 

 

 How we will manage those risks 
 

 What our future plans are to reduce the risks 
 

1.5  The Asbestos Management Plan brings together information from previous 
surveys, and identifies future actions and costs for the management of 
asbestos in the Council’s homes. 

 
1.6  The Asbestos Management Plan sets out: 
 

 That 75% of our properties have been surveyed for asbestos and that an 
asbestos register is maintained. The remaining 25% of properties rely on 
cloned information 

 

 How we inform tenants, staff and contractors of the dangers and risks 
posed in each property 

 

 How we manage those risks 
 

 What our future plans are to reduce the risks 
 

 What the annual estimated costs are 
 

1.7 The management of asbestos is covered by The Control of Asbestos 
Regulations 2012, which superseded the 2006 Regulations that brought 
together the three previous sets of Regulations covering the prohibition of 
asbestos, the control of asbestos at work and asbestos licensing. 
 

1.8  As part of these statutory requirements, an Asbestos Register is maintained, 
the register indicates where known asbestos containing materials have been 
located and their generic type. This information is provided to contractors who 
work on the Council’s housing stock and the Direct Labour Organisation 
(DLO). 
 

1.9  MDDC has published a guide for tenants “Your guide to help you deal with 
Asbestos in your home” (Appendix 3). All tenants have received a letter 
advising them about asbestos in their homes. There is also an on-going re-
survey and management programme for the identification and removal of 
asbestos and a budget is in place for these surveys and works. 

 

Page 60



 

2.0 Responsibilities 
 

2.1  These are shown in the Asbestos Management Plan 2015 (Appendix 1).  
 

2.2  Under clause 2.5, Employees, the operatives working with the DLO are aware 
that each property may contain asbestos, they are able to access the property 
attributes held on Integrator via their PDA phones.  
 

3.0 Procedures 
 

3.1  The actions that have been outlined below indicate the procedure that is 
followed by the planned maintenance team to comply with the statutory 
obligations rela
[...]
lace. 
 
 

Page 61



 

3.3  Post Contract 
 
3.3.1  Following the award of the contract, the contractor will start the works. Where 

a HSG refurbishment survey has been requested the contractor will notify 
MDDC if any asbestos has been identified, and in accordance with the 
requirements of the HSG, submit recommendations relating to the 
management of any ACM’s. MDDC act upon the recommendations submitted. 
No works on any ACM’s are permitted without authorisation from MDDC. 
 

3.3.2  If a HSG survey has not been requested, the contractor uses the asbestos 
register to identify the ACM’s and manages the work ensuring that there is a 
minimum risk of fibre release. If any unknown suspected ACM’s are 
discovered the contractor is required to report this to MDDC immediately and 
stop working on the material. MDDC will then arrange for a HSG survey of the 
material to be carried out. 
 

3.3.3  Where the ACM is to be removed the procedure on the decision flowchart 
(Appendix 4). MDDC also require detailed risk assessments and method 
statements for this work. The works and adherence to Health and Safety are 
checked by the contract administrator who makes regular site visits. 
 

3.3.4  Upon completion of the works, including any removal, the asbestos database 
and register are updated. 

 
3.4  Revisions to the control of asbestos regulations 
 
3.4.1  Proposed changes to the control of asbestos regulations required by the 

European Commission introduced new notification requirements for certain 
unlicensed work with asbestos from 6 April 2012 has been adopted by the 
Council. 
 

Contact for more Information: Mark Baglow, Building Services Manager. Tel 
01884 233011 or Nick Sanderson, Head of Housing and Property. Tel 01884 234960 
 
Circulation of the Report: Management Team, Councillor Ray Stanley, Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

Appendix 1 
 

Mid Devon District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Building Services 
 
 
 
 
Asbestos Man
[...]
 Officer of the 
outcome and the proposed action. 

7. On completion of any repair or removal work the respective Manager will 
advise the premises management and the Corporate Health and Safety 
Advisor when the area has been made safe. 

The responsible Manager will ensure that all actions including areas where asbestos 
has been removed and analytical reports are included in the Asbestos register and 
copies forwarded to premises management and the Corporate Health and Safety 
Advisor.  

For more information on asbestos go to www.hse.gov.uk/asbestos   

Page 103

http://www.hse.gov.uk/asbestos


 

Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 104



 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Briefing report to the Decent & Affordable Homes PDG on the work of the 

Community Support & Initiatives team 

Prepared by the Housing Services Manager for the meeting of the PDG to be 

held on 6 October 2015 

Background 

Devon County Council (DCC) previously funded support to elderly and vulnerable 

tenants using the Supporting People budget.  This enabled the Council to provide a 

floating support service to those of our tenants living in accommodation designated 

for the elderly.  Sheltered Housing Officers would visit them once or twice a week 

and undertake welfare checks using Lifelines.  DCC withdrew funding for this service 

at the end of 2014/15 in order to make savings and the Housing Service created a 

new team to work with elderly and vulnerable people in a different way. 

Several Officers were transferred over from Care Services to work within the 

Housing Revenue Account.  Two Lifeline Officers, who job-share, and two 

Community Housing Support Officers (CHSOs) now work alongside the 

Neighbourhood teams at Phoenix House.  They report to the Community Support & 

Initiatives Team Leader. 

Lifelines  

The Council provides a chargeable lifeline alarm service.  In most cases, we supply 

the units but we can also
[...]
ping well with so many animals. 

A CHSO is working with two vulnerable siblings who had reported on-going issues 

with their neighbour.  The CHSO now visits regularly offering solutions to help 

Page 108



3 

 

resolve the neighbour complaints. She is also helping them with making an 

application to move to more suitable accommodation and reviewing their housing 

options. 

In addition, a CHSO is working with an elderly and vulnerable tenant who is a 

hoarder. She is visiting the tenant on a weekly basis and has agreed an action plan 

with her to start clearing her property on a room by room basis. 

A CHSO is also working with an elderly depressed tenant who felt they could not 

cope with having the upheaval of having a new kitchen fitted. The CHSO has 

encouraged the tenant to agree to having a new fitted kitchen installed and has 

agreed to support her during the installation. 

It was always envisaged that the Officers working in the CHSO role would work with 

tenants for a specific period of time whilst they were experiencing a particular 

difficulty.  They are there to enable the tenant to continue living independently and to 

signpost or refer to other agencies, as appropriate.  These case studies demonstrate 

that the CHSOs are able to provide more support than the Neighbourhood teams 

and that they are able to promote greater tenancy sustainment.  

For further information, please contact Claire Fry, Housing Services Manager, on 

01884 234920  

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Draft Housing Strategy 2015 - 2020
	MDDC Housing Strategy v4 kd

	6 Asbestos Management Plan 2015
	7 Community Housing Support (briefing paper)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 6 October 2015 14 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 6 October 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

P J Heal (Chairman) 
Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, 
R Evans, J D Squire and L D Taylor 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

W J Daw 
 

Also Present  
Councillor 
 

R L Stanley 
 

Present  
Officers 
 

Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 
Roderick Hewson (Principal Accountant) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

32 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr W J Daw. 
 

33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

35 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

a) The Devon Home Choice Working Group had met recently and had scoped 
what needed to be done. They would meet one more time in early November 
and will bring a report with their recommendations to the next meeting of the 
Group. 

b) He reminded the Group that there was a Universal Credit Member Briefing on 
8 October and an Affordable Housing Briefing on 13 October both of which 
would be of interest to Members of this Group. 

 

36 DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2015 - 2020  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
existing housing strategy. The Head of Housing and Property Services outlined the 
contents of the report stating that the strategy needed to link in with the Corporate 
Plan as housing was a major part of the Council’s function. Providing affordable 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 6 October 2015 15 

housing, looking after the housing stock, preventing homelessness, looking after an 
aging population and reducing the impact of welfare reform all needed to form a part 
of both documents. It was hoped that both would be in a position to be fully adopted 
by March 2016. 
 
Discussion took place regarding who the Council would be consulting with. It was 
explained that consultation would take place with all registered providers as well as 
the private sector and bodies supporting homeless people such as CHAT (Churches 
Housing Action Team). 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it agrees to the draft Housing Strategy being 
sent out for consultation. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Cllr Mrs E M Andrews) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

37 ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2015  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
advising Members of the approach being taken for the management of asbestos in 
Council properties. He outlined the contents of the report stating that the Council had 
taken the opportunity to revise the Management Plan and Asbestos Policy following 
changes in guidance published by the Health and Safety Executive and a 
recommendation from them following an incident last year. The documents had 
needed some ‘tightening up’ in a few areas but were now robust workable documents 
going forwards. 
 
It was confirmed that all recommendations made by the Health and Safety Executive 
had been actioned within the Council’s housing stock. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

a) The revised Corporate Asbestos Policy be approved; and 
b) The revised Asbestos Management Plan be approved. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr R J Dolley) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

38 COMMUNITY HOUSING SUPPORT (BRIEFING PAPER)  
 

The Group had before it a briefing paper * from the Housing Services Manager 
informing it about the work of the Community Support & Initiatives Team. The Head 
of Housing and Property Services explained that when the contract with Devon 
County Council had ceased the Council had wanted to continue to support tenants 
wherever they could within available resources. For example, help was offered for 
tenants coming out of hospital. There were currently two members of staff devoted to 
tenant support and one to the lifeline system. The lifeline system for tenants in 
sheltered housing was no longer a free service and as a result of this change 
approximately 100 people had opted out.  
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 6 October 2015 16 

Discussion took place regarding whether the lifeline service could be offered 
elsewhere, however, it was explained that other authorities had their own 
arrangements in place. With an increase in the aging population it was explained that 
additional staff may be needed to provide support but this would only happen if 
resources allowed it and it was feasible.  
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

39 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

In addition to the items already listed in the work programme, the following items 
were requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 Devon Home Choice Working Group report 

 Severe weather protocol for rough sleepers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 2.55 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


